ADVANCED BDD OPTIMIZATION



Advanced BDD Optimization

by

RUDIGER EBENDT

University of Bremen, Germany

GORSCHWIN FEY

University of Bremen, Germany

and

ROLF DRECHSLER

University of Bremen, Germany

@ Springer



A C.LP. Catalogue record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN-10 0-387-25453-6 (HB) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York
ISBN-10 0-387-25454-4 (e-book) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York
ISBN-13 978-0-387-25453-1 (HB) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York
ISBN-13 978-0-387-25454-8 (e-book) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York

Published by Springer,
P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved

© 2005 Springer

No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted

in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording
or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher, with the exception

of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered

and executed on a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.

Printed in the Netherlands.



Contents

Preface

1. INTRODUCTION
2. PRELIMINARIES

2.1
2.2
2.3
24

Notation
Boolean Functions
Decomposition of Boolean Functions

Reduced Ordered Binary Decision Diagrams
2.4.1 Syntactical Definition of BDDs

2.4.2 Semantical Definition of BDDs

2.4.3 Reduction Operations on SBDDs
2.4.4  Variable Orderings of BDDs

2.4.5 BDD Levels and their Sizes

2.4.6 Implementation of BDD Packages
2.4.7 Basic Minimization Algorithm

2.4.8 Evaluation with BDDs

2.4.9 Paths in BDDs

3. EXACT NODE MINIMIZATION

3.1

3.2

Branch and Bound Algorithm

3.1.1 Classical Approach

3.1.2 Lower Bound Technique

3.1.3 Algorithm

3.1.4 Experimental Results

A*-based Optimization

3.2.1 State Space Search by A"-Algorithm
3.2.2 Best-First Search Algorithm

ix

10
12

14
15
18
20
24
27
29
32
35
37

45

47
47
92
60
63
67
67
72



vi

3.3

ADVANCED BDD OPTIMIZATION

3.2.3 Monotonicity

3.2.4 Algorithm

3.2.5 Bottom-Up Approach
3.2.6 Experimental Results

Summary

HEURISTIC NODE MINIMIZATION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

4.5
4.6

Efficient Dynamic Minimization
Improved Lower Bounds for Dynamic Reordering
Efficient Forms of Improved Lower Bounds

Combination of Improved Lower Bounds with Classical
Bounds

Experimental Results

Summary

PATH MINIMIZATION

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Minimization of Number of Paths
5.1.1 Theory

5.1.2 Efficient Minimization
5.1.3 Experimental Results

Minimization of Expected Path Length
5.2.1 Basic Approaches

5.2.2 Fast Minimization Approach for Expected Path
Length

5.2.3 Node Weights

5.2.4 Update Schema

5.2.5 Experimental Results
Minimization of Average Path Length
5.3.1 Applying the Unifying View
5.3.2 Algorithm

5.3.3 Experimental Results

Summary

RELATION BETWEEN SAT AND BDDS

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5

Davis-Putnam Procedure

On the Relation between DP Procedure and BDDs
Dynamic Variable Ordering Strategy for DP Procedure
Experimental Results

Summary

80
86
102
109

118

121
123
126
132

136
137
143

145

150
150
155
159

163
163

164
169
175
180

183
185
190
191

192

197
198
199
204
206
209



Contents vil

7. FINAL REMARKS 211
213

221

References

Index



Preface

VLSI CAD has greatly benefited from the use of reduced ordered
Binary Decision Diagrams (BDDs) and the clausal representation as a
problem of Boolean Satisfiability (SAT), e.g. in logic synthesis, verifi-
cation or design-for-testability. In recent practical applications, BDDs
are optimized with respect to new objective functions for design space
exploration. The latest trends show a growing number of proposals to
fuse the concepts of BDD and SAT.

This book gives a modern presentation of the established as well as
of recent concepts. Latest results in BDD optimization are given, cov-
ering different aspects of paths in BDDs and the use of efficient lower
bounds during optimization. The presented algorithms include Branch
and Bound and the generic A*-algorithm as efficient techniques to ex-
plore large search spaces.

The A*-algorithm originates from Artificial Intelligence (Al), and the
EDA community has been unaware of this concept for a long time. Re-
cently, the A*-algorithm has been introduced as a new paradigm to
explore design spaces in VLSI CAD. Besides Al search techniques, the
book also discusses the relation to another field of activity bordered to
VLSI CAD and BDD optimization: the clausal representation as a SAT
problem.

When regarding BDD optimization, mainly the minimization of dia-
gram size was considered. The present book is the first to give a unified
framework for the problem of BDD optimization and it presents the re-
spective recent approaches. Moreover, the relation between BDD and
SAT is studied in response to the questions that have emerged from the
latest developments. This includes an analysis from a theoretical point
of view as well as practical examples in formal equivalence checking.

This book closes the gap between theory and practice by transferring
the latest theoretical insights into practical applications.



X ADVANCED BDD OPTIMIZATION

In this, a solid, thorough analysis of the theory is presented, which
is completed by experimental studies. The basic concepts of new opti-
mization goals and the relation between the two paradigms BDD and
SAT have been known and understood for a short time, and they will
have wide impact on further developments in the field.

Acknowledgement

We would like to acknowledge the cooperation with Wolfgang Giinther,
Sherif Reda, and Alex Orailoglu. We would also like to thank Stefan
Hohne for his help with the implementation of the techniques described
in Section 5.2. Furthermore, we acknowledge valuable discussions, criti-
cisms, and help from friends and colleagues.

Finally, we want to thank Mark de Jongh and Cindy Zitter from
Kluwer Academic Publishers for their help with the preparation of the
final manuscript.

Bremen, February 2005 Riidiger Ebendt
ebendt@informatik.uni-bremen.de

Gorschwin Fey

fey@informatik.uni-bremen.de

Rolf Drechsler

drechsle@informatik.uni-bremen.de





