ADVANCED BDD OPTIMIZATION

## Advanced BDD Optimization

by

RÜDIGER EBENDT

University of Bremen, Germany

GÖRSCHWIN FEY University of Bremen, Germany

and

ROLF DRECHSLER University of Bremen, Germany



A C.I.P. Catalogue record for this book is available from the Library of Congress.

ISBN-10 0-387-25453-6 (HB) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York ISBN-10 0-387-25454-4 (e-book) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York ISBN-13 978-0-387-25453-1 (HB) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York ISBN-13 978-0-387-25454-8 (e-book) Springer, Dordrecht, Berlin, Heidelberg, New York

Published by Springer, P.O. Box 17, 3300 AA Dordrecht, The Netherlands.

Printed on acid-free paper

All Rights Reserved © 2005 Springer No part of this work may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, microfilming, recording or otherwise, without written permission from the Publisher, with the exception of any material supplied specifically for the purpose of being entered and executed on a computer system, for exclusive use by the purchaser of the work.

Printed in the Netherlands.

## Contents

Preface					
1.	INTRODUCTION				
2.	PRI	ELIMIN	9		
	2.1	Notat	9		
	2.2	Boole	Boolean Functions		
	2.3	2.3 Decomposition of Boolean Functions			
	2.4	Reduc	14		
		2.4.1	Syntactical Definition of BDDs	15	
		2.4.2	Semantical Definition of BDDs	18	
		2.4.3	Reduction Operations on SBDDs	20	
		2.4.4	Variable Orderings of BDDs	24	
		2.4.5	BDD Levels and their Sizes	27	
		2.4.6	Implementation of BDD Packages	29	
		2.4.7	Basic Minimization Algorithm	32	
		2.4.8	Evaluation with BDDs	35	
		2.4.9	Paths in BDDs	37	
3.	EXACT NODE MINIMIZATION			45	
	3.1 Branch and Bound Algorithm			47	
		3.1.1	Classical Approach	47	
		3.1.2	Lower Bound Technique	52	
		3.1.3	Algorithm	60	
		3.1.4	Experimental Results	63	
	3.2	$A^*$ -ba	67		
		3.2.1	State Space Search by $\boldsymbol{A}^*$ -Algorithm	67	
		3.2.2	Best-First Search Algorithm	72	

		3.2.3 Monotonicity	80	
		3.2.4 Algorithm	86	
		3.2.5 Bottom-Up Approach	102	
		3.2.6 Experimental Results	109	
	3.3	Summary	118	
4.	HEURISTIC NODE MINIMIZATION			
	4.1	Efficient Dynamic Minimization		
	4.2	Improved Lower Bounds for Dynamic Reordering	126	
	4.3	Efficient Forms of Improved Lower Bounds		
	4.4	Combination of Improved Lower Bounds with Classical Bounds		
	4.5	Experimental Results	137	
	4.6	Summary		
5.	PATH MINIMIZATION			
	5.1	Minimization of Number of Paths	150	
		5.1.1 Theory	150	
		5.1.2 Efficient Minimization	155	
		5.1.3 Experimental Results	159	
	5.2	Minimization of Expected Path Length	163	
		5.2.1 Basic Approaches	163	
		5.2.2 Fast Minimization Approach for Expected Path Length	164	
		5.2.3 Node Weights	169	
		5.2.4 Update Schema	175	
		5.2.5 Experimental Results	180	
	5.3	Minimization of Average Path Length	183	
		5.3.1 Applying the Unifying View	185	
		5.3.2 Algorithm	190	
		5.3.3 Experimental Results	191	
	5.4	Summary	192	
6.	RELATION BETWEEN SAT AND BDDS			
	6.1 Davis-Putnam Procedure			
	6.2	On the Relation between DP Procedure and BDDs		
	6.3	Dynamic Variable Ordering Strategy for DP Procedure 2		
	6.4	Experimental Results 2		
	6.5	Summary 2		

Contents	vii
7. FINAL REMARKS	211
References	213
Index	221

## Preface

VLSI CAD has greatly benefited from the use of reduced ordered Binary Decision Diagrams (BDDs) and the clausal representation as a problem of Boolean Satisfiability (SAT), e.g. in logic synthesis, verification or design-for-testability. In recent practical applications, BDDs are optimized with respect to new objective functions for design space exploration. The latest trends show a growing number of proposals to fuse the concepts of BDD and SAT.

This book gives a modern presentation of the established as well as of recent concepts. Latest results in BDD optimization are given, covering different aspects of paths in BDDs and the use of efficient lower bounds during optimization. The presented algorithms include Branch and Bound and the generic  $A^*$ -algorithm as efficient techniques to explore large search spaces.

The  $A^*$ -algorithm originates from Artificial Intelligence (AI), and the EDA community has been unaware of this concept for a long time. Recently, the  $A^*$ -algorithm has been introduced as a new paradigm to explore design spaces in VLSI CAD. Besides AI search techniques, the book also discusses the relation to another field of activity bordered to VLSI CAD and BDD optimization: the clausal representation as a SAT problem.

When regarding BDD optimization, mainly the minimization of diagram size was considered. The present book is the first to give a unified framework for the problem of BDD optimization and it presents the respective recent approaches. Moreover, the relation between BDD and SAT is studied in response to the questions that have emerged from the latest developments. This includes an analysis from a theoretical point of view as well as practical examples in formal equivalence checking.

This book closes the gap between theory and practice by transferring the latest theoretical insights into practical applications. In this, a solid, thorough analysis of the theory is presented, which is completed by experimental studies. The basic concepts of new optimization goals and the relation between the two paradigms BDD and SAT have been known and understood for a short time, and they will have wide impact on further developments in the field.

## Acknowledgement

We would like to acknowledge the cooperation with Wolfgang Günther, Sherif Reda, and Alex Orailoglu. We would also like to thank Stefan Höhne for his help with the implementation of the techniques described in Section 5.2. Furthermore, we acknowledge valuable discussions, criticisms, and help from friends and colleagues.

Finally, we want to thank Mark de Jongh and Cindy Zitter from Kluwer Academic Publishers for their help with the preparation of the final manuscript.

Bremen, February 2005

Rüdiger Ebendt

ebendt@informatik.uni-bremen.de

Görschwin Fey

fey@informatik.uni-bremen.de

Rolf Drechsler

drechsle@informatik.uni-bremen.de